Non-GAAP effective tax rate is computed by using the effective GAAP tax rate plus the tax impact of the non-GAAP items calculated using an estimated statutory tax rate.

Non-GAAP diluted EPS is computed by dividing net income, adjusted for the discrete items as identified above and the related tax impacts, by the diluted weighted average

number of common shares outstanding.

Adjusted EBITDA is computed by excluding the following items from income before income taxes: (i) discrete items as identified above; (ii) interest expense; (iii) interest

income; (iv) depreciation expense; and (v) amortization of intangibles.

Adjusted EBITDA margin is computed by dividing adjusted EBITDA by revenue.

Organic revenue calculation excludes revenue of acquired and divested businesses and assets until 12 months from the month of closing has passed.

15

Organic Revenue Calculation

16

Note: See definition of organic revenue calculation on slide 15.

(1) IMX revenues for 4QFY19 of $12M was presented in the 3QFY20 Supplementary Financials. IMX was owned by Leidos for the full quarter of Q4FY19 and

therefore, has been removed to calculate pro-forma revenues.

1QFY19 2QFY19 3QFY19 4QFY19 FY19 1QFY20 2QFY20 3QFY20 4QFY20 FY20

Defense Solutions

Revenues, as reported 1,491$   1,560$   1,594$   1,655$   6,300$   1,705$   1,757$   1,951$   1,928$   7,341$

Dynetics revenues (Acquired on 1/31/2020) -   -   -   -   -   129   206   302   300   937

Pro-forma revenues 1,491$   1,560$   1,594$   1,655$   6,300$   1,576$   1,551$   1,649$   1,628$   6,404$

YoY revenue growth on reported revenues 14.4% 12.6% 22.4% 16.5% 16.5%

YoY "Organic Revenue Growth" on pro-forma revenues 5.7% -0.6% 3.5% -1.6% 1.7%

Civil

Revenues, as reported 623$   667$   733$   773$   2,796$   654$   758$   771$   811$   2,994$

SD&A revenues (Acquired on 5/4/2020) -   -   -   -   -   -   80   74   89   243

Commercial Cybersecurity Business revenues (Divested on 2/20/2019) 11   -   -   -   11   -   -   -   -   -

Pro-forma revenues 612$   667$   733$   773$   2,785$   654$   678$   697$   722$   2,751$

YoY revenue growth on reported revenues 5.0% 13.6% 5.2% 4.9% 7.1%

YoY "Organic Revenue Growth" on pro-forma revenues 6.9% 1.6% -4.9% -6.6% -1.2%

Health

Revenues, as reported 463$   501$   508$   526$   1,998$   530$   399$   520$   513$   1,962$

IMX revenues (Acquired on 8/15/2019)(1) -   -   6   -   6   11   7   11   -   29

Health Staff Augmentation Business revenues (Divested on 9/15/2019) 25   27   21   -   73   -   -   -   -   -

Pro-forma revenues 438$   474$   481$   526$   1,919$   519$   392$   509$   513$   1,933$

YoY revenue growth on reported revenues 14.5% -20.4% 2.4% -2.5% -1.8%

YoY "Organic Revenue Growth" on pro-forma revenues 18.5% -17.3% 5.8% -2.5% 0.7%

Total Operations

Revenues, as reported 2,577$   2,728$   2,835$   2,954$   11,094$   2,889$   2,914$   3,242$   3,252$   12,297$

Total SD&A, Dynetics, Commercial Cyber, IMX & Health Staff Augmentation

revenues(1) 36   27   27   -   90   140   293   387   389   1,209

Pro-forma revenues 2,541$   2,701$   2,808$   2,954$   11,004$   2,749$   2,621$   2,855$   2,863$   11,088$

YoY revenue growth on reported revenues 12.1% 6.8% 14.4% 10.1% 10.8%

YoY "Organic Revenue Growth" on pro-forma revenues 8.2% -3.0% 1.7% -3.1% 0.8%

(dollars in millions)

Non-GAAP Operating Income Reconciliation

17

Note: See definition of Non-GAAP Financial Measures on slide 15.

1QFY19 2QFY19 3QFY19 4QFY19 FY19 1QFY20 2QFY20 3QFY20 4QFY20 FY20

Operating income  $   192  $   210  $   249  $   261  $   912  $   192  $   249  $   258  $   299  $   998

Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs   2   1   -   2   5   12   16   5   6   39

Amortization of acquired intangibles   42   43   43   43   171   42   51   59   43   195

Asset impairment charges   -   -   -   -   -   -   11   -   1   12

Amortization of equity method investment   3   2   3   3   11   -   -   2   -   2

Non-GAAP operating income  $   239  $   256  $   295  $   309  $   1,099  $   246  $   327  $   324  $   349  $   1,246

Non-GAAP operating income margin 9.3% 9.4% 10.4% 10.5% 9.9% 8.5% 11.2% 10.0% 10.7% 10.1%

(in millions)

Reportable Segments Non-GAAP Operating Income
Reconciliation

18

(1) Prior year amounts have been recast for the contracts that were reassigned between the Defense Solutions and Civil reportable segments.

Operating income

Acquisition, integration

and restructuring costs

Amortization of

acquired intangibles

Asset impairment

charges

Non-GAAP operating

income

Defense Solutions 147$   1$   24$   -$   172$

Civil 89   -   10   1   100

Health 86   -   9   -   95

Corporate (23)   5   -   -   (18)

Total 299$   6$   43$   1$   349$

Operating income

Acquisition, integration

and restructuring costs

Amortization of

acquired intangibles

Amortization of equity

method investment

Non-GAAP operating

income

Defense Solutions(1)
147$   -$   16$   -$   163$

Civil(1)
74   -   16   3   93

Health 73   -   11   -   84

Corporate (33)   2   -   -   (31)

Total 261$   2$   43$   3$   309$

Quarter Ended January 1, 2021

(in millions)

Quarter Ended January 3, 2020

(in millions)

Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliation

19

(1) Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

(2) Earnings per share are computed independently for each of the quarters presented and therefore may not sum to the total for the fiscal year.

Note: See definition of Non-GAAP Financial Measures on slide 15

1QFY19 2QFY19 3QFY19 4QFY19 FY19 1QFY20 2QFY20 3QFY20 4QFY20 FY20

Non-GAAP operating income  $   239  $   256  $   295  $   309  $   1,099  $   246  $   327  $   324  $   349  $   1,246

Depreciation expense   15   14   16   16   61   18   20   22   24   84

Other income (expense), net   4   3   (7)   (1)   (1)   5   (4)   -   (8)   (7)

Amortization of internally developed intangible assets   1   -   -   1   2   1   -   1   1   3

Adjusted EBITDA  $   259  $   273  $   304  $   325  $   1,161  $   270  $   343  $   347  $   366  $   1,326

Depreciation expense   (15)   (14)   (16)   (16)   (61)   (18)   (20)   (22)   (24)   (84)

Interest expense, net   (38)   (33)   (28)   (32)   (131)   (46)   (38)   (44)   (46)   (174)

Income tax expense adjusted to reflect non-GAAP adjustments   (39)   (54)   (62)   (59)   (214)   (34)   (61)   (68)   (61)   (224)

Amortization of internally developed intangible assets   (1)   -   -   (1)   (2)   (1)   -   (1)   (1)   (3)

Non-GAAP net income  $   166  $   172  $   198  $   217  $   753  $   171  $   224  $   212  $   234  $   841

Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interest   -   2   1   -   3   -   1   -   -   1

Non-GAAP net income attributable to Leidos Holdings, Inc.  $   166  $   170  $   197  $   217  $   750  $   171  $   223  $   212  $   234  $   840

Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs   (2)   (1)   -   (2)   (5)   (12)   (16)   (5)   (6)   (39)

Amortization of acquired intangibles   (42)   (43)   (43)   (43)   (171)   (42)   (51)   (59)   (43)   (195)

Acquisition related financing costs   -   -   -   (2)   (2)   (2)   (3)   -   -   (5)